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Update closure of Lismore and Gold Coast campuses  

Further to the CPSU NSW bulletin sent earlier today, Shelley Odewahn, President of the Higher Education 

Representative Council and Vice-President of the Southern Cross University CPSU NSW Branch, has 

contacted the university and received confirmation that all staff scheduled to work during this closure, 

including casuals, will be paid for their rostered hours. 

As a union, we will continue to ensure your rights are protected during the uncertain times ahead. If you 

have any questions about accessing your entitlements, contact your local delegate or the Member Support 

Centre on 1300 772 679.  

Your key CPSU NSW contacts 

Anne Kennelly Industrial Manager 

akennelly@psa.asn.au 

Toni Ledgerwood President, Southern Cross University CPSU NSW Branch  

toni.ledgerwood@scu.edu.au  

Shelley Odewahn Vice-President, Southern Cross University CPSU NSW Branch 

shelley.odewahn@scu.edu.au  

Luke Davis Secretary, Southern Cross University CPSU NSW Branch 

luke.davis@scu.edu.au  

Peter Corr Assistant Secretary, Southern Cross University CPSU NSW Branch 

peter.corr@scu.edu.au  

Asren Pugh Organiser 

apugh@psa.asn.au  

Not a member? Join the CPSU NSW HERE. 
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